



INTERIM REPORT 30 JUNE 2023

BMW FINANCE N.V.

**BMW
GROUP**



ROLLS-ROYCE
MOTOR CARS LTD

BMW Finance N.V.

Contents

Contents	2
Interim Management Report	3
Responsibility Statement	8
Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income	9
Balance Sheet at 30 June 2023	10
Cash Flow Statement	11
Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Notes to the Financial Statements	13
[1] Significant accounting policies	14
[2] Interest income and expense	19
[3] Other financial income and expenses	20
[4] Impairment loss on financial receivables	20
[5] Result from financial transactions	20
[6] Taxes	20
[7] Receivables from BMW Group companies	21
[8] Tax assets and liabilities	22
[9] Debt securities	22
[10] Financial instruments	23
[11] Risk management	25
[12] Capital management	28
[13] Related parties	29
[14] Subsequent events	29
Other information	31

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

The directors present their interim management report and interim financial statements for the first half year which ended on 30 June 2023. This half-yearly financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The Interim Report 2023 has been prepared using the same accounting methods as those utilised in the Annual Report 2022. The interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and the comparative period 30 June 2022 have not been audited but reviewed.

The interim financial information has been included within the reviewed interim Group Financial Statements of BMW AG for the first half year ended on 30 June 2023.

This interim report may contain forward-looking statements based on current expectations of the management. Various known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors could lead to considerable differences between the actual future results, financial situation development and/or performance and the historical results presented. Undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements which speak only as of the date of this interim report.

In 1983, BMW Finance N.V. (hereafter also referred to as the "Company") was founded as a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Holding B.V., who in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Intec Beteiligungs GmbH, a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW AG, and incorporated in the Netherlands. The main purpose of the Company was and is to assist in the financing of business activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group and its affiliates as well as to provide financial services in connection therewith.

During the first half year under report, the Company has successfully managed many challenges and embraced important growth opportunities. The Board of Management gives an overview of these developments in the paragraphs below.

The Company's activities and risk management

The core business of the Company comprises primarily financing BMW Group companies priced in accordance with the "at arm's length" principle. Consequently, the main activities are providing long-term liquidity and intercompany funding for BMW Group companies. Based on its activities, the Company has identified the most important risks associated with its activities. The main categories of risk are credit and counterparty default risk, currency risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk, and operational risk. Group policies, guidelines, control systems, and threshold structures are essential to making the Company's risk appetite an intrinsic part of the business, as they help minimize all the risks and control them at an acceptable level.

Firstly, protection against such risks is provided by so-called natural hedges that arise when the values of non-derivative financial assets and liabilities have matching maturities, amounts (netting), and other properties. Derivative financial instruments are used, such as interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps, to reduce the risk remaining after taking into account the effects of natural hedges. With regard to interest rate risk, the Company successfully implemented the financial strategy of the BMW Group, which is explained in more detail in note 11.

Non-financial risks could arise from operating risks such as the risk of fraud and compliance risk. Risk of fraud is mainly identified in the area of misappropriation of assets. The Company has aligned its internal control and risk management system on misappropriation of assets and financial reporting in accordance with the BMW Group policy. Risk management is based on the COSO (Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission) model, where the relevant processes include the early identification of risks and opportunities, their measurement and the use of suitable instruments to manage and monitor risk. The Company has established an encompassing reporting system that provides decision makers with comprehensive, up-to-date information and insights into developments regarding the capital markets.

The Company has locally implemented the BMW Group's Company-wide Compliance Management System ('CMS'). CMS is based on the Prevent, Detect, Respond Model, which defines specific prevention, monitoring, control and response measures, on the basis of clearly assigned roles and responsibilities. The CMS is tailored to the Company's specific risk situation. It addresses all relevant compliance topics, including

fraud prevention. An effective and efficient compliance organisation is fundamental to reducing sanction and liability risks, as well as risks arising from other (non) financial disadvantages, such as reputation risks.

By regularly sharing experiences with other counterparties, we ensure that innovative ideas and approaches are included in the risk management system and that risk management is subjected to continuous improvement. The employees of the Company follow regular trainings as well as information events, which are invaluable ways in preparing employees for new or additional requirements. The overall risk management process within the BMW Group is managed centrally and reviewed for appropriateness and effectiveness by the BMW Group's internal audit department, which is acting upon this as an independent authority. Please refer to the BMW Group's financial statements for more detailed information.

Given the objectives of the Company, the Company is economically interrelated with the ultimate holding company, BMW AG, Germany. In assessing the solvency and general risk profile of the Company, the solvency of the BMW Group as a whole headed by BMW AG, needs to be considered. Solvency is assured by managing and monitoring the liquidity situation on the basis of a rolling cash flow forecast. The resulting funding requirements are secured by a variety of instruments placed on the world's financial markets. The objective is to minimize risk by matching maturities for the BMW Group's financing requirements within the framework of the target debt ratio. The BMW Group has good access to capital markets as a result of its solid financial position and a diversified refinancing strategy. BMW AG continues to enjoy the best ratings among Europe's automobile manufacturers. In 2022, the rating agencies Moody's and Standard & Poor's (S&P) both confirmed BMW AG's high credit ratings within a challenging market environment. Moody's long-term rating remains at "A2 with stable outlook", while the short-term rating is unchanged at "P-1". S&P's long-term rating remains at "A with stable outlook", with a short-term rating of "A-1".

At present, no risks have been identified which could threaten the going concern status of the Company or which could have a materially adverse impact on the net assets, financial position or results of operations of the Company.

Operations during the first half-year

The global economy showed some initial signs of recovery during the first half 2023, mainly reflecting fewer disruptions in global supply chains and falling inflation rates as a result of lower energy prices. Nevertheless, inflation remains at a high level, particularly in the USA and Europe. In China, the after-effects of the waning COVID-19 wave as well as its impact on the economic environment were still clearly evident.

The Russian-Ukrainian conflict had a significant impact on the global economy. The resulting trade disruptions and increased geopolitical tensions led to increased uncertainty and volatility in the financial markets. At the end of the first half year the Company unwound all Russian Rouble derivatives.

The first half of 2023 resulted in a net loss of euro 100.1 million (30.06.2022: net income of euro 432.1 million). The Company's interest margin amounted to a profit of euro 13.2 million (30.06.2022: euro 13.4 million) and its financial result to a loss of euro 132.5 million (30.06.2022: profit of euro 592.0 million). The change in the latter is driven by the fair value measurement of financial instruments which amounted to a loss of euro 141.4 million (30.06.2022: profit of euro 578.0 million). This negative result is mainly caused by fair value valuations of interest- and exchange rate derivatives to hedge the portfolio. The development of the Result from financial transactions is closely monitored and it is in line with the risk strategy of the Company.

The Company presented a stable interest margin with a profit of euro 13.2 million (30.06.2022: euro 13.3 million). An interest remuneration between the Company and BMW AG is established in order to ensure that the Company earns an "at arm's length" net interest result for its financing activity based on its function and risk profile as a strategic liquidity reserve provider to BMW AG and its focus on the financing business of BMW Group. The Company paid a liquidity fee of euro 22.5 million (30.06.2022: received a liquidity fee of euro 37.1 million).

The Company's balance sheet total decreased by euro 771 million to euro 42,450 million by 30 June 2023 (2022: euro 43,221 million). The main factor of the decrease in assets was the decrease in receivables from BMW Group companies (by euro 751 million). This was mainly due to a decline in financing demand.

During 2023, the Company did not engage in any research and development or other activities outside the core business, and no such activities are expected to occur during 2023.

Debt capital markets

During the first half of 2023, the Russian-Ukrainian conflict had a significant impact on the global economy. Despite these challenges, the Company has been able to maintain good access to international capital markets and take advantage of favourable refinancing conditions. A broad range of instruments on international capital markets, such as bonds, commercial papers and other debt securities are used to finance the BMW Group companies worldwide. Furthermore, BMW Group's euro 8 billion syndicated revolving credit facility (RCF) has been updated with 43 banks. The company participates in this syndicated revolving credit facility entered into by BMW Group with a group of international and regional banks from Europe, America and Asia. The RCF has a term of five years and two one-year extension options. The syndicated revolving credit line is one of BMW Group's standard financing instruments and serves to secure short-term access to liquidity. The RCF has never been used in the company's history.

The Company has successfully utilized the Euro Medium Term Note ("EMTN") Program of euro 50.0 billion, the euro 5.0 billion Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program together with the 2.0 billion French Commercial Paper (Billets de Trésorerie) Program in the year under report with the objective to refinance the BMW Group companies. The programs give the Company the ability to raise funds without significant administrative efforts.

Under the EMTN Program, the Company issued 7 new debt securities (30.06.2022: 2 new debt securities) in the first half year of 2023. The net proceeds have been used for general BMW Group financing purposes. During the first half year the Company redeemed 8 EMTN's (30.06.2022: 10 EMTN's).

In the first half year, the Company issued no Chinese placements, so-called "Panda Bonds", (31.12.2022: 2 panda bonds with a nominal amount of Chinese renminbi 4.0 billion) and redeemed 1 "Panda Bond" (31.12.2022: 4 panda bonds) with a nominal amount of Chinese renminbi 2 billion (31.12.2022: renminbi 7.5 billion). Through these placements the Company operated on its great advantage of tapping into the onshore Chinese debt capital market.

Furthermore, the Company has access to the US capital markets through the issuance of 144a bonds, leading to even more flexibility in securing funds and showing its possibility to access the world's largest capital markets. In the year under report the Company did not issue or redeem new 144a bonds on the US capital market (31.12.2022: nil).

The Company also utilised successfully its French Commercial paper program and issued 29 new liabilities with a nominal amount of euro 2.1 billion (31.12.2022: 1.8 billion), whereof the Company repaid euro 1.899 billion (31.12.2022: 1.667 billion).

Despite the political, economic, and financial consequences of the rising inflation and the Russian war, the Company managed to maintain a healthy liquidity level in the first half year of 2023 and successfully issued EMTNs and commercial papers. This has ensured that the Company has remained one of the most frequent issuers of corporate bonds globally, despite the challenges mentioned above.

Global developments and outlook

It seems that the global economy continues to gradually recover from the pandemic and Russia's invasion of Ukraine but is not over the problems yet. The COVID-19 health crisis is officially over, supply chain disruptions are back to pre-pandemic levels, economic activity in the first half of the year proved resilient and labour markets are quite tight in many places. Energy and food prices fell faster than expected after the war-induced spikes. And financial instability following the banking sector turmoil in March remains contained thanks to strong action by the US and Swiss authorities

We expect slowdowns and shortages to ease, high inflation and consequently higher interest rates will affect economic growth and Europe could possibly experience a recession. One concern is that real wages have fallen, reducing consumer spending in real terms. Although energy prices have fallen after their peak, natural gas prices remain historically high, fuelling inflation and reducing the purchasing power of consumers and businesses.

In the first half of 2023, the Chinese economic growth was below forecasts, raising concerns about rising youth unemployment and a weak real estate sector. This makes it more likely that the government will intensify on support for the faltering recovery after COVID-19. We expect companies to further diversify their supply chains, leading to further capital outflows from China and increased investment in other countries in Southeast Asia, India, Central Europe and Mexico.

On July 27 the ECB decided to raise interest rates by another 25 basis points, bringing deposit rates to 3.75%. According to the ECB the inflation continues to decline but is still expected to remain too high for too long. The ECB did not share any forward guidance about its next moves, but did raise the possibility of a potential pause in rate hikes in September.

As of 2023, the war in Ukraine continues to cause human suffering and economic consequences. The situation remains highly fluid and unpredictable, and the outlook is subject to extraordinary uncertainty. One of the economic impacts of the conflict can be seen in high energy and commodity prices, which can affect various industries. The Company is closely monitoring the situation and is in regular in-depth dialogue with the BMW Group departments and banks to assess the impact and respond to any possible unforeseen events in a timely manner. The exchange risk of financial receivables is limited because all financial receivables with Russian counterparties are fully hedged, and renewal of Russian borrowing facilities will not take place. Additionally, the Company's exposure to non-repayment is deemed manageable due to a guarantee from BMW AG that covers aggregated losses on financial receivables up to euro 2 million, exclusive of any accrued interest. Overall, the Company's liquidity position is under control, and no further issues have been encountered or identified. However, the geopolitical situation and economic consequences of the war in Ukraine remain a significant concern for businesses and investors in the region.

The global economic outlook for 2023 is uncertain, with both positive and negative indicators. While some improvements have been observed, challenges such as tight labour markets, geopolitical tensions, and economic disruptions caused by climate change persist. Supply chains are showing signs of stabilisation, but the future remains unclear in light of ongoing uncertainties.

In the light of the economic outlook and developments in the political environment, and the development of the pandemic, as discussed above, the Company believes that it will continue to face a year full of challenges in 2023, for which it prepares through its risk management procedures and strategic guidelines. The Management of the Company does not see any threat to the Company's status as going concern. The Company's financial position is stable, with liquidity requirements currently covered by available liquidity and credit lines.

Regular in-depth dialogue with capital market participants has always been a high priority for the BMW Group. Within a short space of time, sustainability has become a key driver for the financial market. Investors and analysts are increasingly considering environment, social and governance (ESG) aspects in their investment recommendations and decision-making processes. For the main features of corporate social responsibility, we refer to the BMW AG group annual report.

Climate change

BMW Finance N.V.'s exposure is solely through BMW AG's potential impact from climate change, which BMW AG mitigates through geographic and technological diversification of assets and the existence of dedicated areas and plans for Crisis Management and Business Continuity at corporate level, among other mitigation measures. No significant impacts are expected for BMW Finance N.V.'s financial position.

Company information

According to the regulations of the Dutch Civil Law (Wet Toezicht Bestuur effective as of 1 January 2022) the Company's Board of Management is unbalanced since less than 30% of the members is female. The Company's Board members have been appointed based on qualifications and availability, irrespective of gender. In order to create more balance the Boards will take these regulations into account to the extent possible with respect to future appointments of Board members.

The Hague, 28 August 2023

Dr. Ralf Edelmann
Managing Director

G. Ramcharan
Financial Director

P. Picker
Director

BMW Finance N.V.

Responsibility Statement

To the best of our knowledge and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles of the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code, the Interim Report gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of BMW Finance N.V. The BMW Finance N.V. Interim Management's Report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of BMW Finance N.V., together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of BMW Finance N.V.

BMW Finance N.V.

The Hague, 28 August 2023

Dr. Ralf Edelmann
Managing Director

G. Ramcharan
Financial Director

P. Picker
Director

Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income

in euro thousand	Note	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Interest income BMW Group companies		680,502	287,481
Interest income Third parties		196,783	132,991
Interest related income		-	37,051
Interest and interest related income	[2]	877,285	457,523
Interest expense BMW Group companies		(259,556)	(30,602)
Interest expense Third parties	[2]	(588,000)	(413,572)
Interest related expense		(16,528)	-
Interest and interest related expense	[2]	(864,084)	(444,174)
Interest margin	[2]	13,201	13,349
Other financial income and expenses	[3]	(4,357)	873
Impairment gain/(loss) on financial receivables	[4]	119	(197)
Result from financial transactions	[5]	(141,425)	578,007
Financial result		(132,462)	592,032
Miscellaneous income & expenses		(1,562)	(1,010)
(Loss)/profit before taxation		(134,024)	591,022
Taxes	[6]	33,891	(158,955)
Net (loss)/profit		(100,133)	432,067
Other comprehensive loss:			
Items that can be reclassified to the income statement in the future			
Cost of hedging (net effect after tax)		(987)	(5,352)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period		(101,120)	426,715
Basic (loss)/earnings per share of common stock in euro			
From (loss)/profit for the period		(28,609)	123,470

The total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period is attributable to the shareholder of BMW Finance N.V.

The notes from page 13 to 30 form an integral part to the financial statements.

BMW Finance N.V.

Balance Sheet at 30 June 2023

Assets in euro thousand	Note	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Receivables from BMW Group companies	[7]	17,924,032	18,107,757
Derivative assets		825,297	814,400
Non-current assets		18,749,329	18,922,157
Receivables from BMW Group companies	[7]	23,163,537	23,731,120
Derivative assets		432,055	500,386
Cash and cash equivalents		61,336	1,041
Interest receivables and other receivables		43,135	65,155
Deferred tax asset		373	829
Tax receivables		41,204	-
Current assets		23,741,640	24,298,531
Total assets		42,490,969	43,220,688
Equity and liabilities in euro thousand	Note	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Issued capital		1,750	1,750
Share premium reserve		55,488	55,488
Cost of hedging reserve		(1,074)	(87)
Retained earnings		651,165	247,222
Undistributed (loss)/income		(100,133)	403,943
Equity		607,196	708,316
Debt securities	[9]	17,401,839	15,839,913
Loans due to banks		1,218,199	1,230,818
Liabilities due to BMW Group companies		-	25,000
Derivative liabilities		2,116,808	2,070,167
Deferred tax liability		-	798
Non-current liabilities		20,736,846	19,166,696
Debt securities	[9]	7,864,767	8,318,096
Loans due to banks		200,373	443,660
Liabilities due to BMW Group companies		12,524,130	14,086,869
Derivative liabilities		419,369	316,692
Interest payables and other liabilities		138,288	180,358
Current liabilities		21,146,927	23,345,675
Total equity and liabilities		42,490,969	43,220,688

The notes from page 13 to 30 form an integral part to the financial statements.

BMW Finance N.V.

Cash Flow Statement

in euro thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Net income/(loss) for the period	(100,133)	432,066
Adjustments for non-cash items		
Fair value measurement losses/(gains) derivatives	116,102	741,543
Fair value measurement losses/(gains) non-derivative financial instruments	65,940	(1,313,643)
Amortisation financial instruments	480	8,926
Loss on revaluation of financial instruments	(1,330)	(7,213)
Change in impairment allowance	(40)	(197)
Taxes	(33,891)	158,955
Interest income	(877,285)	(457,523)
Interest expense	864,084	444,174
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Receivables from BMW Group companies	776,448	(1,696,009)
Receivables and other assets	22,020	(98,553)
Derivatives	90,651	68,238
Other liabilities	(915)	124,138
Interest received	797,238	398,541
Interest paid	(908,417)	(470,165)
Tax receivables	(41,203)	-
Cash flow from operating activities	769,749	(1,666,722)*
Cash flow from investing activities	-	-
Proceeds from the issuance of Debt securities	13,444,714	2,843,775
Repayment Debt securities	(12,327,916)	(4,245,922)
Proceeds from the issuance of Loans due to banks	100,000	-
Repayment Loans due to banks	(375,594)	(700,579)
Proceeds from the issuance of the Liabilities to BMW Group companies	81,210,659	32,544,224
Repayment Liabilities to BMW Group companies	(82,761,317)	(28,767,243)
Cash flow from financing activities	(709,454)	1,674,255
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	60,295	7,533
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1	1,041	6,236
Cash and cash equivalents at June 30	61,336	13,769

* The number has been updated as in previous year a calculation error was made.

The notes from page 13 to 30 form an integral part to the financial statements.

BMW Finance N.V.

Statement of Changes in Equity

in euro thousand	Issued Capital	Share premium reserve	Cost of hedging reserve	Retained earnings	Undistribut ed loss	Total
1 January 2022	1,750	55,488	2,015	128,333	118,889	306,475
Net income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	432,067	432,067
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period after tax	-	-	(5,352)	-	-	(5,352)
Comprehensive income/(loss) 30 June 2022	-	-	(5,352)	-	432,067	426,715
Appropriation of results 2021	-	-	-	118,889	(118,889)	-
30 June 2022	1,750	55,488	(3,337)	247,222	432,067	733,190
1 January 2023	1,750	55,488	(87)	247,222	403,943	708,316
Net income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	(100,133)	(100,133)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period after tax	-	-	(987)	-	-	(987)
Comprehensive income/(loss) 30 June 2023	-	-	(987)	-	(100,133)	(101,120)
Appropriation of results 2022	-	-	-	403,943	(403,943)	-
30 June 2023	1,750	55,488	(1,074)	651,165	(100,133)	607,196

The notes from page 13 to 30 form an intergral part to the financial statements.

Reporting entity

BMW Finance N.V. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Netherlands and is a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Holding B.V. who in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Intec Beteiligungs GmbH, a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW AG. The statutory seat of the Company is The Hague in the Netherlands. The Company has its registered office and principle place of business in Rijswijk in the Netherlands. The Company was registered in the Commercial Register at 14 June 1983, number 27.106.340. The Company’s purpose is to assist the financing of business activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group and its affiliates and to provide financial services in connection therewith. The core business of the Company comprises mainly financing BMW Group companies that are priced in accordance with the “at arm’s length” principle and to contribute to the liquidity requirements of the BMW Group.

During the half-year the Company employed 16 persons (2022: 16), all of which work in the Netherlands. The Supervisory Board, established in December 2014, exists and currently consists of four members.

The financial statements of BMW Finance N.V. are included in the BMW AG consolidated financial statements prepared according to IFRS as endorsed in the EU. These financial statements are available on BMW Group’s website at www.bmwgroup.com.

Russian-Ukrainian conflict

Severe uncertainties remained at 30 June 2023 with respect to the ongoing Russia-Ukraine war. The sanctions imposed and the countermeasures taken in this context significantly restrict economic activities with Russia and also have an impact on the Russian companies of the BMW Group.

The restrictions currently in place for payments mean that transfers of funds from Russia are limited. Developments in this area are reviewed by the Company on a regular basis.

Current restrictions on transfers from Russia mean that the credit default risk for Russian group companies is elevated. In this context, impairment allowances were recognised on receivables from Russian group companies (note 4).

The Russia-Ukraine war also had an impact on foreign exchange markets, causing heightened volatility of the Russian rouble (RUB) during 2023.

Statement of compliance

The interim financial statements (Interim Report) of 30 June 2023 have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34. Interim Financial Reporting has been prepared using, in all material aspects, the same accounting methods as those used for preparation of the Annual Report 2022.

The interim financial statements of 30 June 2023 have not been audited but reviewed. The June 2023 Interim Report of BMW Finance N.V. is prepared and authorised for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on 28 August 2023.

Solvency

Given the objectives of the Company, the Company is economically interrelated with the ultimate holding company, BMW AG, Germany. In assessing the solvency and general risk profile of the Company, the solvency of the BMW Group as a whole, headed by BMW AG, needs to be considered. The Board of Directors consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing these financial statements based on a forecast analysis which supports the going concern assumptions.

Basis of preparation

Functional and presentation currency

The financial half-year contains the period from 1 January to 30 June. The interim financial statements are presented in euro which is the Company’s functional currency. Items included in the interim financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which BMW Finance N.V. operates. All interim financial information presented in euro has been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated in the notes.

Comparison with previous year

The valuation principles and methods of determining the result are the same as those used in the previous year, with the exception of the changes in accounting policies as set out in the relevant sections.

The valuation principles and method of determining the result remained the same as those used in the previous year.

Basis of measurement

The interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in the interim financial statement of financial position:

Financial assets and liabilities are measured at their fair value:

- derivative financial instruments, and
- recognised financial assets and liabilities that are part of fair value hedge relationships are measured at fair value in respect of the risk that is hedged.

Other financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets and liabilities are stated at amortised cost or historical cost.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain assumptions and judgements and to use estimations that can affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The assumptions used are continuously checked for their validity. Actual amounts could differ from the assumptions and estimations used if business conditions develop differently to the Company expectations.

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected. Due to the current financial market conditions, the estimates contained in these interim financial statements concerning the operations, economic performance and financial condition of the Company are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of the management of the Company, which may cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from anticipated results, performance or achievements. Also, the estimates are based on management's estimates of fair values and of future costs, using currently available information. Factors that could cause differences include, but are not limited to:

- risks of economic slowdown, downturn or recession
- risks inherent in changes in market interest rates and quality spreads, especially in an environment of unpredictable financial market conditions
- lending conditions to companies turning to the worse, thereby increasing the cost of borrowing
- changes in funding markets, including commercial paper and term debt
- uncertainties associated with risk management, including credit, prepayment, asset/liability, interest rate and currency risks
- changes in laws or regulations governing our business and operations, and
- changes in competitive factors

For the valuation of financial instruments the most significant assumptions and estimates relate to the interest rates and expected cash flows used in the valuation models in the notes 10 and 11.

Financial reporting rules

For the first half year of 2023 there are no financial reporting standards issued by the IASB and not yet applied that are expected to have any significant impact on the Company's Financial Statements.

[1] Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these interim financial statements.

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the individual transactions. At the end of the accounting period the unsettled balances on foreign currency receivables and liabilities are valued at the rates of exchange prevailing at the year-end. Exchange rate differences arising on translation are recognised in the income statement. Quotations of market rates are obtained from Reuters Ltd. Real time rates are frozen on daily basis.

Financial result

The financial result comprises the Interest margin, Other financial income and expenses, Impairment losses on financial receivables and Result from financial transactions.

The Interest margin is the difference between Interest income and Interest expenses. The Interest income comprises interest income on funds invested as well as an interest remuneration between the Company and BMW AG. The latter is established in order to ensure that the Company earns an "at arm's length" net interest result for its financing activity based on its business model and risk profile as a strategic liquidity reserve provider to BMW AG and its focus on the financing business of BMW Group. Interest expenses include interest expense on borrowings. Interest income and expense is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

Other financial income and expenses cover the exchange rate differences of the assets and liabilities in foreign currency. Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis.

A model is used for determining the impairment losses on financial receivables which is based on expected credit losses and is comprised in the Impairment loss on financial receivables. More information on the model itself can be found under the paragraph "Impairment".

The Result from financial transactions include changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and gains and losses on hedging instruments that are recognised in profit or loss.

Income tax

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax payable also includes any tax liability arising from the declaration of dividends (i.e. withholding taxes).

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset and liability is recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS are calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. There is no program which dilute the number of shares outstanding.

Financial instruments

Categories of financial assets

The categories of financial assets that are held by the Company are:

- at amortised cost, and
- financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value for 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' are recognised in profit or loss within Result from financial transactions.

Interest income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and interest on loans and receivables are included in the Interest income and expense (note 2).

Determination of fair value

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes. For the methods used see note 10. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Non-derivative financial assets

The Company initially recognises financial assets and deposits at fair value on the date that they are originated. The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are classified as "at amortised cost" if the following two conditions are both met:

- 1) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and
- 2) the contractual terms of the financial asset generate cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Assets at amortised costs comprise receivables from BMW group companies, interest receivables and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents. The fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest and relevant credit spreads at the reporting date.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with original maturities of three months or less.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

The Company initially recognises debt securities issued on the date that they are originated. All other financial liabilities are recognised initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: debt securities, loans due to banks, loans due to BMW Group companies, trade and other payables. Such financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The determination of the fair value of the non-derivative financial instruments which are allocated to level 1 are based on quoted prices in an active market. The fair value of non-derivative financial instruments classified at level 2 are determined using a measurement model, which takes the Group's own default risk and that of counterparties into account in the form of credit default swap (CDS) contracts which have matching terms and which can be observed on the market.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

Derivative financial instruments are used within the Company for hedging purposes. The Company holds derivative financial instruments to hedge its foreign currency and interest rate risk exposures. All derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value. Fair values are determined on the basis of valuation models (discounted cash flow models). Observable market price, tenor and currency basis spreads are taken into account in the measurement of derivative financial instruments. Furthermore, the Company's own credit risk and that of counterparties is taken into account on the basis of credit default swap values. Interest rate and currency swaps are valued by using discounted cash flow models. The changes in the fair values of these contracts are reported in the income statement (in Result from financial transactions).

The Company applies the option to recognise credit risks arising from the fair values of a group of derivative financial assets and liabilities on the basis of their total net amount. Portfolio-based valuation adjustments (credit valuation adjustments and debit valuation adjustments) to the individual derivative financial assets and financial liabilities are allocated using the relative fair value approach (net method). Forward foreign exchange contracts are valued by using discounted cash flow models. Changes in fair value are calculated by comparing this with the original amount calculated by using the contract forward rate prevailing at the beginning of the contract.

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value; attributable transaction costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes therein are accounted for as described below.

When the Company holds derivative financial instruments due to risk management policies, but no hedge accounting can be applied in line with IFRS 9, then all changes in its fair value are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Fair value hedges

On initial designation of the hedge, the Company formally documents the relationship between the hedging instrument(s) and hedged item(s), including the risk management objectives and strategy in undertaking the hedge transaction, together with the methods that will be used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. The Company makes an assessment, both at the inception of the hedge relationship as well as through periodic prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument.

Where fair value hedge accounting is applied, changes in fair value are recognised in the income statement (in Result from financial transactions) or in other comprehensive income as a component of the Cost of hedging reserve. Changes in the fair value of a derivative hedging instrument designated as a fair value hedge are recognised in profit or loss. The hedged item also is stated at fair value in respect of the risk being hedged; the gain or loss attributable to the hedged risk is recognised in profit or loss with an adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item. Hedges are mainly used to hedge interest rate risks and foreign currency risks relating to debt securities and loans due to banks. Cross currency basis spreads are not designated as part of the hedging relationship in the case of interest rate hedges accounted for as fair value hedges. Accordingly, changes in the market value of such instruments are recorded as costs of hedging within the Cost of hedging reserve. Amounts recorded in equity are reclassified to the income statement over the term of the hedging relationship.

The Company discontinues hedge accounting prospectively when the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting. Any hedging adjustment previously made to a hedged financial instrument, for which the effective interest method is used, is amortised to profit or loss by adjusting the effective interest rate of the hedged item from the date on which amortisation begins over the remaining period of the hedge relationship before discontinuing. If the hedged item is derecognised, then the adjustment is recognised immediately in profit or loss when the item is derecognised.

Impairment

Financial assets

The Company applies the approach described in IFRS 9 to determine impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 requires the implementation of an 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model, which aims to be forward looking and requires to recognise an impairment loss for all financial assets as an expected expense. In accordance with this model, valuation allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets classified at amortised cost are recognised in two stages. Impairment allowances on financial assets are measured at initial recognition based on the expected 12-months credit loss. If, at subsequent balance sheet dates, the credit loss risk has increased significantly since the date of initial recognition, the impairment allowance will instead be measured based on the lifetime expected credit losses. The calculations of impairment allowances on receivables from affiliates are primarily based on information which is available in the market (e.g. ratings and probabilities of default) as well as on internal and external information on recovery rates. The Company generally assumes creditworthiness is impaired if a receivable is more than 90 days overdue. Credit-impaired assets are identified as such on the basis of this definition of default. In the case of credit-impaired assets which had not been credit-impaired at the time they were acquired or originated, an impairment allowance is recognised at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (Stage 3). There were no significant changes in the assumptions or methodology applied in the assessment of expected credit losses, compared with the prior year.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. There is no preference share capital or compound financial instruments issued by the Company.

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows how the cash and cash equivalents of the Company have changed in the course of the year as a result of cash inflows and cash outflows. In accordance with IAS 7 (Statement of Cash Flows), cash flows are classified into cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.

Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statement comprise cash deposits and cash at bank, to the extent that they are available within three months from the end of the reporting period and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

The cash flows from investing and financing activities are based on actual payments and receipts. While the cash flow from operating activities is derived indirectly from the net profit for the year. Under this method, changes in assets and liabilities relating to operating activities are adjusted for currency translation effects. The changes in balance sheet positions shown in the cash flow statement do not therefore agree directly with the amounts shown in the Company balance sheets.

The Company's purpose is to assist the financing of the activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group. This assistance is considered to be an operating activity for the Company. Movements related to debt securities, loans due to banks and liabilities to BMW Group companies are considered to be operating activities. The cash flow from operating activities is computed using the indirect method, starting from the net income of the Company. Under this method, changes in assets and liabilities relating to operating activities are adjusted for currency translation effects.

Segment reporting

Under IFRS 8 the Company is required to disclose segmental information of its performance. Only one operating income could be identified. The Company derives its revenue interest income by financing receivables of BMW Group companies and trading derivatives to hedge the market risks of the Company. Furthermore, the interest revenue is derived by contributing to the liquidity requirements of the BMW Group. The interest revenue streams are related to the business model of the Company.

[2] Interest income and expense

Total interest income and expense for financial assets and liabilities comprise the following:

in euro thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost	723,379	328,056
Interest income on financial assets included in a fair value hedge relationship	692	5,875
Interest income on derivatives at fair value not included in a hedge relationship	153,214	123,592
Interest income	877,285	457,523
Interest expense on financial liabilities at amortised cost	(362,664)	(116,512)
Interest expense on financial liabilities included in a fair value hedge relationship	(361,912)	(183,870)
Interest expense on derivatives at fair value not included in a hedge relationship	(139,508)	(143,792)
Interest expense	(864,084)	(444,174)
Interest margin	13,201	13,349

Interest income and expense (paid and accrued interest) are recognised in the income statement using the effective interest method. Assets and liabilities at fair value stem from financial derivative instruments. Non-derivative financial instruments are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount is adjusted for the changes in the value of the hedged risks when the instrument is included in a fair value hedge relationship. Fair value movements are not presented under interest income and expense, but under Result from financial transactions (see note 5).

Total interest income and expense split into BMW Group companies and third parties:

in euro thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Interest Income BMW Group companies	680,502	287,481
Interest income third parties	196,783	132,991
Interest related income	-	37,051
Interest income	877,285	457,523
Interest expense BMW Group companies	(259,556)	(30,602)
Interest expense third parties	(588,000)	(413,572)
Interest related expense	(16,528)	-
Interest expense third parties	(864,084)	(444,174)
Interest Margin	13,201	13,349

The interest income third parties euro 196,783 thousand (30.06.2022: euro 132,991 thousand) is mainly earned over the derivatives traded with financial institutions to hedge the market risks of the Company. The interest expense third parties euro 588,000 thousand (30.06.2022: euro 413,572 thousand) comprises the interest expense due to transactions in Debt Securities, Loans due to banks and derivatives with financial institutions.

An interest remuneration between the Company and BMW AG is established in order to ensure that the Company earns an "at arm's length" net interest result for its financing activity based on its function and risk profile as a strategic liquidity reserve provider to BMW AG and its focus on the financing business of BMW Group. The Company paid a liquidity fee to BMW AG of euro 22.5 million (30.06.2022: received a liquidity fee from BMW AG of euro 37 million) which is presented as "interest related income/expense" in the income statement. In addition, BMW AG was paid a guarantee fee of euro 16.5 million (30.06.2022: euro 20.4 million), as the latter unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees the Company's issuances on the capital markets.

[3] **Other financial income and expenses**

The item comprises a loss of euro 4,331 thousand (30.06.2022: profit of euro 873 thousand) due to exchange rate differences.

[4] **Impairment loss on financial receivables**

The Company recognised an allowance for expected credit losses according to IFRS 9 in respect of Receivables from BMW Group companies measured at amortised cost. This resulted in an impairment expense of euro 119 thousand (30.06.2022: impairment expense of euro 193,6 thousand).

Per year end 2022, the Company impaired all deposits with Russian group companies. As a result, during the first half year of 2023 no impairments have been recognized and no changes in estimates occurred that resulted in adjusting the impairments recognised.

[5] **Result from financial transactions**

in euro thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Ineffective portion of financial instruments included in a hedge relationship	703	5,912
Revaluation of derivatives not included in a hedge relationship	(142,128)	572,095
Total	(141,425)	578,007

The result from financial transactions of a loss of euro 141.4 million (30.06.2022: profit of euro 578.0 million) refers to the fair value measurement of financial instruments. This negative result is mainly caused by fair value valuations of interest- and exchange rate derivatives to hedge the portfolio.

The revaluation of derivatives not included in a hedge relationship is mainly related to interest rates swaps to hedge the portfolio of receivables with a fixed rate from BMW Group companies.

[6] **Taxes**

Income taxes comprise the following:

in euro thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Current tax loss/ (expense)	34,805	(150,110)
Withholding taxes	(914)	(8,845)
Total tax loss/ (expense) in income statement	33,891	(158,955)

Reconciliation of the effective tax rate:

in euro thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Income before tax	(134,023)	591,022
Income tax benefit using the domestic corporate tax rate (25%)	34,578	(152,484)
Tax benefit arising from tax free income	236	2,282
Other differences	(9)	92
Withholding taxes	(914)	(8,845)
Total tax income/(expense) in income statement	33,891	(158,955)
Effective tax rate	25.3%	26.9%

The 2023 Dutch corporation tax applies at 25.8% (2022: 25.8%).

BMW Finance N.V., a member of the fiscal unity headed by BMW Holding B.V., is jointly and severally liable for the payment of any tax liability of the fiscal unity.

The following companies are part of the fiscal unity per 30 June 2023:

- BMW Holding B.V. (head of the fiscal unity)
- BMW Finance N.V.
- BMW Nederland B.V.
- BMW Financial Services B.V.
- BMW China Capital B.V.

[7] Receivables from BMW Group companies

in euro thousand	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Non-current receivables from BMW Group companies	17,924,032	18,107,757
Current receivables from BMW Group companies	23,163,537	23,731,120
Total receivables from BMW Group companies	41,087,569	41,838,877

The Company recognised an accumulated impairment loss on Receivables from BMW Group companies of euro 119 thousand in the first half of 2023 (31.12.2022: euro 4.1 million) in accordance with IFRS 9. No significant changes to estimation techniques or assumptions were made during the reporting period.

From the total receivables from BMW Group Companies 74% has a fixed interest rate (31.12.2022: 72%). The weighted average maturity period and the weighted average effective interest rate of the receivables from BMW Group companies during the first half of the financial year 2023 are:

in euro thousand	Outstanding	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rates (in %)
Receivables from parent (BMW Holding B.V.)	-	-	-
Receivables from affiliated companies	39,492,790	1.0	3.3
Inhouse Bank BMW AG	758,798	Daily	ESTER* + spread
Trade receivables from parent (BMW Holding B.V.)	14,745	-	-
Trade receivables from BMW Group companies	821,236	-	-
Total	41,087,569		

*EONIA has been replaced by the ESTER interest rate (per 30-06-2023: 3.40% positive).

The weighted average maturity period and the weighted average effective interest rate of the receivables from BMW Group companies during the financial year 2022 are:

in euro thousand	Outstanding	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rates (in %)
Receivables from parent (BMW Holding B.V.)	-	-	-
Receivables from affiliated companies	40,913,918	2.2	2.3
Inhouse Bank BMW AG	571,121	Daily	ESTER* + spread
Trade receivables from parent (BMW Holding B.V.)	10,321	-	-
Trade receivables from BMW Group companies	343,517	-	-
Total	41,838,877		

*EONIA has been replaced by the ESTER interest rate (per 31-12-2022: 0.89% positive).

The following table shows the maturity structure of the receivables from BMW Group companies:

in euro thousand	Maturity within one year	Maturity between one and five years	Maturity later than five years	Total
30.06.2023	23,163,537	17,920,674	3,358	41,087,569
31.12.2022	23,731,120	18,104,757	3,000	41,838,877

The Company has not and has not been asked to grant any payment holidays on their loans to BMW Group companies.

[8] Tax assets and liabilities

The deferred tax asset of euro 373 thousand (31.12.2022: deferred tax liability of euro 798 thousand) is relating to the cost of hedging of derivative financial instruments included in a fair value hedge relationship. The tax asset of euro 41 million is the corporate income tax (CIT) to be received by the Dutch Tax Authority. Per year end the CIT is transferred to the head of the fiscal unity BMW Holding B.V.

[9] Debt securities

Debt securities include both hedged and unhedged debt securities, as well as commercial paper.

in euro thousand	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Debt securities part of a fair value hedge relationship	21,541,095	21,221,319
Debt securities at amortised cost	1,386,687	1,762,634
Commercial paper	2,338,824	1,174,056
Total	25,266,606	24,158,009

The Bonds under the EMTN Program and other securities issued by the Company comprise per 30 June 2023:

Interest	Currency	Issue volume (in millions)	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rate (in %)
Variable	EUR	1000,000	2.3	3.6
Fixed	AUD	273,000	10.0	3.2
Panda Bond	CNY	11,500,000	2.7	3.2
Fixed	EUR	20,750,000	7.1	1.2
Fixed	HKD	1,224,000	6.6	2.9
Fixed	JPY	5,400,000	3.5	1.2
Fixed	USD	1,000,000	7.5	2.6

The Bonds under the EMTN Program and other securities issued by the Company during the financial year 2022 comprise:

Interest	Currency	Issue volume (in millions)	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rate (in %)
Variable	EUR	500,000	3.0	1.8
Variable	NOK	1,230,000	3.0	5.3
Variable	SEK	1,500,000	4.0	3.2
Fixed	AUD	273,000	10.0	3.2
Panda Bond	CNY	13,500,000	3.0	3.0
Fixed	EUR	20,650,000	7.1	0.8
Fixed	HKD	1,224,000	6.6	2.9
Fixed	JPY	13,400,000	5.6	0.6
Fixed	NOK	750,000	4.0	2.3
Fixed	USD	1,000,000	7.5	2.6

Under the Euro Medium Term Note (“EMTN”) Program the Company issued 7 notes in the first half year of 2023 (31.12.2022: 2 notes). During the year the Company redeemed 8 EMTNS’s (31.12.2022: 15 notes) Further issuers are BMW AG, BMW US Capital LLC, BMW International Investment B.V. and BMW Japan Finance Corp. Furthermore the Company participates in the euro 5.0 billion Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program established by BMW AG, BMW Finance N.V. and BMW International Investment B.V. The Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program support flexible and broad access to capital markets. Since May 2006, the Company acts as an issuer under the euro 2.0 billion French Commercial Paper (Billets de Trésorerie) Program established by the Company.

In the first half year of 2023, the Company issued no new Panda bonds (31.12.2022: 2 Panda bonds with a nominal amount of Chinese renminbi 4 billion) and redeemed one Panda bond (31.12.2022: 4 Panda bonds) with a nominal amount of Chinese renminbi 2 billion (31.12.2022: Chinese renminbi 7.5 billion).

By 30 June 2023, no new 144a bonds were issued (2022: nil). The possibility to also issue these type of debt securities gives the Company more flexibility in accessing the world’s largest capital markets as an additional funding source.

The outstanding balances with respect to the commercial paper programs are related to the euro 5.0 billion Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program and the French Commercial Paper Program. The average maturity and interest rates are presented in the table below.

Euro 5.0 billion Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program and French Commercial Paper Program outstanding balance:

in euro thousand	Outstanding		Weighted average maturity period (in years)		Weighted average interest rates (in %)	
	30.06.2023	31.12. 2022	30.06.2023	31.12.2022	30.06.2023	31.12.2022
Total	2,338,824	1,174,056	0.13	0.06	3.35	1.95

The Company also utilised successfully its French Commercial paper program and issued 29 new liabilities with a nominal amount of euro 2.058 billion (31.12.2022: 1.802 billion), whereof the Company repaid euro 1.899 billion (31.12.2022: 1.667 billion).

[10] Financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are measured at their fair value. The fair values of derivative financial instruments are determined using measurement models, as a consequence of which there is a risk that the amounts calculated could differ from realisable market prices on disposal. Observable financial market prices are taken into account in the measurement of derivative financial instruments. The valuation takes into account the Company’s own default risk and that of counterparties in the form of credit default swap (CDS) spreads which have appropriate terms and which can be observed on the market.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are allocated to different levels:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

At 30 June 2023 the financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value according to IFRS 9 are classified as follows in the measurement levels in accordance with IFRS 13:

in euro thousand	Level hierarchy in accordance with IFRS 13		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Derivative instruments (assets)			
Fair value hedges	-	133,175	-
Other derivative instruments	-	1,124,177	-
Derivative instruments (liabilities)			
Fair value hedges	-	1,881,798	-
Other derivative instruments	-	654,379	-

At 31 December 2022 the financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value according to IFRS 9 are classified as follows in the measurement levels in accordance with IFRS 13:

in euro thousand	Level hierarchy in accordance with IFRS 13		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Derivative instruments (assets)			
Fair value hedges	-	145,638	-
Other derivative instruments	-	1,169,148	-
Derivative instruments (liabilities)			
Fair value hedges	-	1,931,179	-
Other derivative instruments	-	455,680	-

In the above table, the other derivative instruments are derivatives not included in a hedge relationship and are related to interest rate swaps and foreign currency swaps to hedge the portfolio of fixed rated receivables from BMW Group companies.

There were no reclassifications within the level hierarchy either in the first half of the financial year 2023 or in the financial year 2022.

Where the fair value is required for a financial instrument for disclosure purposes, the discounted cash flow method was used, taking account of the BMW Group's credit risk. These fair values are allocated as Level 2. The fair value of level 2 financial instruments is determined using valuation techniques (the income approach) which maximise the uses of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. Financial instruments recognised at fair value for which no market prices are available, are categorised as Level 3. Level 3 financial assets relate mainly to marketable securities of the Company. The valuation technique to determine the fair value of these marketable securities is based on the expected amortisation schedule of the notes and the credit spreads as observed in the financial market. These parameters have not changed significantly since the first date of adoption.

The following table shows the fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities that are measured at amortised cost and where carrying amounts differ from their fair value. For some balance sheet items, fair value corresponds to the carrying amount due to their short maturity.

30 June 2023:

in euro million	Note	Fair value	Carrying value	Difference
BMW Group receivables (level 2)	[7]	41,337,375	41,087,569	249,806
BMW Group liabilities (level 2)		12,062,438	12,524,130	(461,692)
Non-current debt securities	[9]	23,198,749	17,401,839	(17,401,839)
whereof level 1		19,878,270	-	-
whereof level 2		3,320,479	-	-
Loans due to banks (level 2)		1,521,933	1,418,573	103,360

BMW Group receivables are valued at amortised cost. The underlying changes to the fair value of these assets are therefore not recognised in the balance sheet. The Company does not apply hedge accounting to loans in the intercompany receivables with a fixed interest rate. The change of fair value of the BMW Group receivables are valued according to level 2 methodologies.

For the current debt securities the fair value approximates the carrying value. The change of fair value of the loans due to banks are valued according to level 2 methodologies.

31 December 2022:

in euro million	Note	Fair value	Carrying value	Difference
BMW Group receivables (level 2)	[7]	42,169,433	41,838,877	330,556
BMW Group liabilities (level 2)		13,937,170	14,111,869	(174,699)
Non-current debt securities	[9]	16,071,399	15,839,913	231,486
whereof level 1		14,853,569	-	-
whereof level 2		1,217,830	-	-
Loans due to banks (level 2)		1,786,749	1,674,479	112,270

[11] Risk management

The exposure of the Company can be broken down into two main categories: financial and non-financial risks.

Risk Management Framework

The formal procedures and policies operated by the Company to cover banking, foreign exchange and other treasury matters are consistent with objectives and policies for financial risk management within the BMW Group. The Company's policy is not to take positions in derivative financial instruments with the aim of profit realisation. The Company's risk management policy strives to achieve interest rate and foreign currency exposure neutrality.

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk

This note presents information about the BMW Groups' exposure to each of the above risks, the BMW Groups' objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the BMW Group's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

Financial Risks

Credit Risk

Credit risk comprises concentration risk and counterparty risk. The Company however did not recognize any concentration risk and is not aware of the existence of a significant concentration of credit risk. The Company is exposed to counterparty credit risks if an internal- or external counterparty is unable or only partially able to meet their contractual obligations. As a general rule, the Company assumes that a receivable is in default if it is more than 90 days overdue or if there are objective indications of insolvency. When a receivable is

uncollectible, it is written off against the related provision. The Company extended the days of overdue from 30 to 90 days given the activities of the Company which are mainly related to intergroup financing.

The Company applies the general approach described in IFRS 9 and this follows and expected credit loss (ECL) approach to determine the impairment of financial assets. Since based on historical performance and forward-looking information the Receivables from BMW Group companies are considered to be low risk, under the general approach, loss allowances are measured on initial recognition on the basis of the expected 12-month credit loss (stage 1). If the credit loss risk at the end of the reporting period has increased significantly since initial recognition, the impairment allowance is measured on the basis of lifetime expected credit losses (stage 2 – general approach). Further disclosures relating to the model used are provided in the explanatory note 1 in the paragraph "Impairment of financial assets". The measurement of the change in default risk is based on a comparison of the default risk at the date of initial recognition and at the end of the reporting period. The default risk at the end of each reporting period is determined on the basis of credit checks, current key economic indicators and any overdue payments. Loss allowances on trade receivables are determined primarily on the basis of information relating to overdue amounts. The loss allowance on these assets is calculated using the input factors available on the market (i.e. Corporate Default Studies), such as ratings and default probabilities.

The amount recognised in the balance sheet of the Company for financial assets is the maximum credit risk in the case that counterparties are unable to fulfil their contractual obligations. In the case of derivative financial instruments, the Company is also exposed to credit risk, which results from the non-performance of contractual agreement on the part of the counterparty. This credit risk, for Treasury activities is mitigated by entering into such contracts only with parties of first-class credit standing. Furthermore, the Company participates in a BMW Group wide limit system that continually assesses and limits the credit exposure to any single external counterparty.

The financial receivables from BMW Group companies are guaranteed by BMW AG when the aggregated losses on these receivables exceed euro 2 million, excluding any accrued interest of these transactions. As a result, credit risk of intergroup financial receivables is substantially mitigated.

Furthermore, due to the debt monitoring collection system implemented by the Company no credit defaults were encountered in the current and previous financial year. Hence all the Company's receivables at 30 June 2023 are recoverable at their recognised amount.

During 2022 the Company wrote-off all receivables with Russian group companies (note 4). This had limited impact, due to the guarantee that is in place with the BMW AG in case the aggregated losses on financial receivables exceed euro 2 million, excluding any accrued interest of these transactions. The Company did not face any other write-downs nor reversals of write-downs. The Company has no further loans and receivables which are overdue. There were no past dues amongst loans and receivables and there were no collaterals received.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial liabilities when they become due, at reasonable costs and in a timely manner. As a result, the Company's borrowing capacity may be influenced, and its financing costs may fluctuate. The cash and short-term deposits as well as the Multi Currency Revolving Credit Facility of the BMW Group mitigate the liquidity risk for the Company. The diversification of debt instruments for debt financing reflects the successful financial strategy of the BMW Group. BMW AG unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees all debt securities issued under the EMTN Programs. Concentration of liquidity risk therefore doesn't exist, as the Company is using different types of debt instruments with different maturity structures.

The Company has various possibilities for liquidity facilities. A concentration of liquidity risk has not been identified.

Market risk

The Company is exposed to market risk, which comprises interest rate risk and currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to potential changes of value in financial assets, liabilities or derivatives in response to fluctuations in interest rates. The Company holds a substantial volume of interest rate sensitive financial assets, liabilities and derivatives for operational, financial and investment activities. Changes in interest rates can have adverse effects on the financial position and operating result of the Company. In order to mitigate

the impact of interest rate risk the Company aims in general to change fixed to floating interest rates. Furthermore, the Company continually assesses its exposure to this risk by using gap analysis, value at risk analysis, and duration analysis. Interest rate risk is managed through natural hedges and hedged through the use of derivative financial instruments, such as interest rate swaps. To manage the maturity gaps appropriate interest rate derivatives are used. The interest rate contracts used for hedging purposes comprise mainly swaps, which, if hedge accounting is applied, are accounted as fair value hedges. The economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument is based on the fact that the main parameters of the hedged item and the related hedging instrument, such as start date, term and currency, are the same.

The Company applies a value at risk-approach for internal reporting purposes and to control the frequency, extent, and size of possible losses in such a way as to provide the minimum surprise. The approach to value at risk is based on a modern historical simulation, in which the potential future fair value losses of the interest rate portfolios are compared across the BMW Group with probable amounts measured on the basis of a holding period of 250 days and a confidence level of 99.98%. Due to the aggregation of these results, a risk reduction effect due to correlations between the various portfolios is accomplished.

The Company implemented the Financial Strategy of the BMW Group. The objective of interest rate risk neutrality is accomplished when interest rate gaps are managed in manner that the economic value of the portfolio of financial instruments is immunised to a considerable degree against changes in interest rates. The Company monitors its interest rate risk exposure continuously and prepares a monthly report submitted to the BMW Group treasury department. A primary risk measure when judging the interest rate exposure of the Company is the present value of a basis point of the portfolio. This concept indicates the impact on profit and loss, representing the sum of discounted cash flows of the financial instruments, by assuming a parallel shift of the interest rate curve of a basis point.

In view of the plans to reform and replace certain benchmark interest rates, the timing and exact nature of these changes is currently subject to uncertainty. Across the BMW Group, a considerable number of contracts are directly affected by the benchmark interest rates reform. Hedging relationships entered into by the BMW Group are mainly based on USD LIBOR and GBP LIBOR benchmark interest rates, which are designated as hedged risks in fair value hedging relationships. The hedging relationships affected are subject to uncertainty with respect to the identifiability of the designated benchmark interest rates. The transition to the newly created or revised benchmark rates is being managed and monitored as part of a multidisciplinary project. The conversion project will involve making changes to systems, processes, risk and valuation models, as well as dealing with the associated accounting implications. The uncertainty arising from the benchmark interest rate reform is likely to continue to exist up to the end of 2022.

Currency risk

Currency risk or exchange rate risk refers to potential changes of value in financial assets, liabilities or derivatives in response to fluctuations in exchange rates. Changes in exchange rates can have adverse effects on the financial position and operating result of the Company. In order to mitigate the impact of currency risk arising from operational, financial and investment activities, the Company continually assesses its exposure to this risk. Currency risk is managed and hedged through the use of derivative instruments, such as forward contracts and cross currency swaps. The economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument is based essentially on the fact that they are denominated in the same currency, same amount and have the same maturities. The Company has minor unhedged foreign currency debt positions. These positions are causing the exchange rate result displayed in the profit and loss account as explained in note 3. A concentration of currency risk has not been identified.

Non-Financial Risks

Operating and Compliance Risks

Non-financial risks could arise from operating risks. Risks mainly result from the use of IT systems and information technology. The Company uses IT systems to monitor financial positions and daily cash flows and to process payments to internal and external counterparties. System failures can, therefore, lead to delays in payment processes. Further operating risks can arise in connection with the settlement of financial transactions. The management of daily cash flows at the Company depends on the timely receipt of funds from external institutions who act as counterparties to financial transactions, such as bonds, swaps or other derivative financial instruments. To avoid negative impacts of system failures, all key systems are set up in parallel and/or backup facilities or available within the BMW Group.

Business Continuity Management (BCM) aims to minimise the effects of emergencies and crises, and to (initially) ensure the survival of the Company at the level of an emergency operation, thus safeguarding stakeholders' interest and the organisation's reputation and value-creating activities. BCM focusses on:

- analysing threats and the business impact of emergencies and crises
- determining the strategies and solutions to be applied in the event of a crisis, such as business recovery, crisis management and IT disaster recovery planning, so as to enable continuity of business operations
- documenting and periodically assessing these strategies and solutions

Business continuity mitigation controls, such as business continuity plans, crisis management, business relocation plans and IT disaster recovery plans are in place to prepare and deal with incidents and crises threatening the continuity of critical business processes.

Geopolitical risks

Geopolitical conflicts have an impact on business performance of the Company. Unforeseen disruptions in global economic relations can have highly unpredictable effects. The invasion of Ukraine by Russian troops has, among other factors, triggered supply restrictions and a number of Russian banks being removed from the global payment messaging system, SWIFT, which affects payments from Russia. There is a risk of a further escalation of the conflict and therefore of the sanctions imposed by Western countries on Russia as well as on possible retaliatory measures by Russia. Any additional sanctions relating to the capital market and the import and export of goods and raw materials will have distinct consequences that are also likely to have a negative impact on economies outside Russia.

Impact of the coronavirus

Economically, many countries have been significantly affected by the Covid-19 pandemic in recent years, including unemployment, business closures and disruptions to global trade. With the pandemic slowing down in many parts of the world, its economic impact is also diminishing.

For the Company itself, the effects of the Coronavirus have been limited and no increased financial risks were identified in 2023. Therefore, the going concern status of the Company has been safeguarded.

Russian-Ukrainian conflict

As of 2023, the war in Ukraine continues to cause human suffering and economic consequences. The situation remains highly fluid and unpredictable, and the outlook is subject to extraordinary uncertainty. One of the economic impacts of the conflict can be seen in high energy and commodity prices, which can affect various industries. The Company is closely monitoring the situation and is in regular in-depth dialogue with the BMW Group departments and banks to assess the impact and respond to any possible unforeseen events in a timely manner. The exchange risk of financial receivables is limited because all financial receivables with Russian counterparties are fully hedged, and renewal of Russian borrowing facilities will not take place. Additionally, the Company's exposure to non-repayment is deemed manageable due to a guarantee from BMW AG that covers aggregated losses on financial receivables up to euro 2 million, exclusive of any accrued interest. Overall, the Company's liquidity position is under control, and no further issues have been encountered or identified. However, the geopolitical situation and economic consequences of the war in Ukraine remain a significant concern for businesses and investors in the region.

[12] Capital management

The Company's objectives, when managing capital at an individual company level, are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders. The Company has no prescribed dividend policy.

The Company's equity, as disclosed on the face of the statement of financial position, constitutes its capital. The Company maintains its level of capital by reference to its financial obligations and commitments arising from operations requirements. In view of the extent of the Company's borrowings or debt, the capital level as at the end of the reporting period is deemed adequate by the Board of Management of the Company.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the first half of the year.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

[13] Related parties

Identity of related parties

A comprehensive exchange of internal services between affiliates of a multinational corporation as the BMW Group is common practice. In its responsibility to assist the financing of business activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group and its affiliates, the Company applies transfer prices for financial instruments in conformity with market levels and in accordance with national and international tax requirements (arm's length principle, principle of economic allegiance, separate entity approach, Art 9 OECD-MA Rz 126).

Key management personnel

The board of management consists of three directors, two of which receive a compensation from the Company itself. The other director is paid by a BMW Group company outside the scope of the Company. The Company does not have other key management personnel than the board of directors.

Intercompany pricing

In principle, the transfer prices for financial instruments are determined on the basis of three components: the price for BMW Credit Default Swaps, the three months Commercial Paper Spread and a transfer pricing margin.

The price for BMW Credit Default Swaps is applied for maturities >6 months, taken from Bloomberg. For uneven maturities and maturities between Overnight and six months the method of linear inter-/extrapolation based on the available BMW Credit Default Swaps is used to calculate the appropriate credit risk with regard to market prices. To enhance efficiency and ensure consistency throughout the BMW Group, a transfer pricing sheet is provided monthly by the Middle Office, which is daily filled with actual data to calculate the credit and term spread for every transaction. Finally, a transfer pricing margin is applied to account for the running costs of the Company.

Ultimate parent company

The interest rate result was negatively affected by a liquidity fee paid to BMW AG of euro 22.5 million (30.06.2022: received euro 37.1 million) related to the business model. Furthermore, the Company paid a guarantee fee for its outstanding debt securities for an amount of euro 16.5 million (30.06.2022: euro 20.4 million) to the BMW AG. The receivable Inhouse Bank position that the Company had with the BMW AG amounted to euro 759 million (2022: euro 571 million). All outstanding receivables with the ultimate parent Company are disclosed in detail in Note 7. With BMW Holding B.V., the Company had interest income of euro 34.5 million (30.06.2022: euro 28.6 million) and interest expenses of euro 168.1 million (30.06.2022: euro 2.2 million).

Investments in associates

In the first half year of 2023, there were no investments in associates.

Transactions with affiliated companies

With regards to outstanding derivatives, the Company had an amount of euro 106 million (2022: euro 73 million) outstanding in derivative assets and euro 292 million (2022: euro 259 million) in derivative liabilities with BMW Group companies.

[14] Subsequent events

No subsequent events that would require adjustments or disclosure occurred after balance sheet date 30 June 2023.

The Hague, 28 August 2023

The Board of Management:

Dr. Ralf Edelmann
Managing Director

G. Ramcharan
Financial Director

P. Picker
Director

The review report on these interim financial statements is set out on the next page.

Review report

To: the board of directors of BMW Finance N.V.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 of BMW Finance N.V., 's-Gravenhage, which comprises the balance sheet as at 30 June 2023, the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the cash flow statement for the period then ended, and the selected explanatory notes. The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' as adopted by the European Union. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope

We conducted our review in accordance with Dutch law including standard 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' as adopted by the European Union.

Rotterdam, 28 August 2023
PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.

F.J.C. Jonker Msc RA